

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP P.L.C.; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Number: 21-cv-00772-SAG

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF ANNAPOLIS'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. None of Defendants’ Federal Officer Arguments Withstand Scrutiny and All Have Been Rejected by District and Circuit Courts Across the Country. 3

1. Annapolis’s Allegations and Theory of Liability Are Not “For or Relating To” Any of Defendants’ Cited Relationships With The Federal Government. 3

2. None of Defendants’ Purported Relationships With the Government Satisfy The Statute’s “Acting Under” Element..... 6

a. Defendants’ Activities During World War II and the Korean War Were Simple Compliance with Legal Requirements That Do Not Show an “Acting Under” Relationship. 7

b. Defendants’ Sales of Specialized Fuel to the Military Are Commercial Transactions That Could Not Support Removal. 10

c. Defendants’ Oil and Gas Leases on the Outer Continental Shelf Do Not Create an “Acting Under” Relationship. 12

d. Defendants’ Operations at the Elk Hills Petroleum Reserve in California Do Not Provide Federal Officer Jurisdiction. 15

e. Defendants’ Contributions to the Strategic Petroleum Reserve Through Royalty Payments Are Simple Compliance With The Law..... 16

B. Defendants’ *Grable* Arguments Based on Their Own First Amendment Defenses Is Not Supported by Any Judicial Authority and Remains Frivolous. 16

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	1, 13
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>California v. Sky Tag, Inc.</i> , No. CV118638ABCPLAX, 2011 WL 13223655 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2011)	19
<i>Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 532 (W.D. La. 2019)	8
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	5
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 21-2728, __ F.4th__, 2022 WL 3440653 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021)	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty., Virginia v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021)	7, 12
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)	1, 10, 13, 15
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1555, 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021)	19
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022).....	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Dougherty v. A O Smith Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3542243 (D. Del. July 16, 2014)	4
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , No. CV H-10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)	9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	5

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 17

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 18

In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation,
511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 19, 20

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 18

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 1

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 18

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. CV 20-1636, 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 1

Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann,
140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)..... 18

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 18

Ortiz v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
No. 08-2669JLL208-CV-026, 2009 WL 737046 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009)..... 20

Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,
577 U.S. 27 (2015)..... 5, 6

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... 18

Plaquemines v. Riverwood Prod. Co.,
No. CV 18-5217, 2022 WL 101401 (E.D. La. Jan. 11, 2022)..... 8

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 13

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,
35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 1

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 3

United States v. Shell Oil Co.,
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 9

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 12

Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 1415(l)..... 5
28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 1442..... 2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) 1, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1452..... 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 9601..... 9
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 19
